

## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

## Legislation Text

File #: 22-4967, Version: 1

## PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

**Department(s):** Transportation and Highways

Vendor: County Material Partners, A Joint Venture, Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to renew contract

Good(s) or Service(s): Material Testing Services

Location: Countywide

County Board District(s): Countywide

Original Contract Period: 12/1/2018 - 11/30/2021 with two (2), one (1), year renewal options

Section: 17-8TEST-00-EG

**Proposed Contract Period Extension:** 12/1/2022 - 11/30/2023

Section: N/A

**Total Current Contract Amount Authority:** \$1,500,000.00

**Original Board Approval:** 11/14/2018, \$1,500,000.00

Previous Board Increase(s) or Extension(s): N/A

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s) or Extension(s): 12/10/2021; 12/1/2021 - 11/30/2022

This Increase Requested: N/A

Potential Fiscal Impact: FY 2023 \$500,000.00

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.560019

Contract Number(s): 1885-17255

**IDOT Contract Number(s):** N/A

File #: 22-4967, Version: 1

Federal Project Number(s): N/A

Federal Job Number(s): N/A

## **Concurrences:**

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

**Summary:** The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed Contract Amendment between the County and County Material Partners, A Joint Venture, Chicago, Illinois. This amendment exercises the final renewal option under this contract to allow for continuity of the services for ongoing and future construction projects. Services included under this contract not limited to Quality Control and Quality Assurance (QA/QC) material testing, inspection coordination, documentation, training and investigation/forensics of existing conditions or failures in new materials on as-needed basis. The work shall be performed in accordance with Illinois Department of Transportation and the Cook County Department of Transportation and Highways specifications and requirements.

This contract was awarded pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Qualifications (RFQ) in accordance with the Cook County Procurement Code. County Material Partners, A Joint Venture was selected based on established evaluation criteria.